
Town Hall, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Tuesday, 29 January 2019 
 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Policy and Performance Committee will be held on Wednesday, 6 
February 2019 in the New Council Chamber, Town Hall, Foster Avenue, Beeston NG9 
1AB, commencing at 7.00 pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: R I Jackson (Chair) 

M J Crow (Vice-Chair) 
E Kerry 
S J Carr 
S Easom 
D A Elliott 

J C Goold 
A Harper 
G Marshall 
J W McGrath 
P D Simpson 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
  

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting which took 
place on 12 December 2018. 
 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

3.   MINUTES 
 

PAGES 1 - 4 

 The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the 
minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2018. 
 
 

 

4.   REFERENCES   
 

PAGES 5 - 6 

4.1   Local Joint Consultative Committee  
 

 

 10 January 2019 
Review of the Driving at Work Policy 
 
The Joint Committee considered the proposed Driving at 
Work Policy. The Joint Committee thanked officers for their 
work on the Policy. 
 
The report and Policy are circulated separately with this 
agenda for the information of the Committee. 
 
 RECOMMENDED to the Policy and Performance 
Committee that the Driving at Work Policy be approved.   
 
 

 

4.2   Local Joint Consultative Committee  
 

 10 January 2019 
Agency Workers Policy 
  
The Agency Workers Policy had been reviewed in light of a 
change to working practice, whereby the procurement 
process had been centralised.  This was to minimise risk to 
the Council, ensure good working practices were observed 
and to enable the monitoring of the use of agency staff. 
 
The report and the Policy are included for the information of 
the Committee. 

 
RECOMMENDED to the Policy and Performance 

Committee that amendments to the Agency Workers 
Policy to the Conditions of Service for employees. 
 
 

4.3   Local Joint Consultative Committee  
 

 

 10 January 2019 
Equal Opportunities Policy 
 
The equal Opportunities Policy was considered with regard 
to changes made to reflect relevant legislative changes, in 
particular the Equalities Act 2010 and changes to internal 
Council procedures.   

 



 

 
The report and Policy are circulated separately with this 
agenda for the information of the Committee. 
 

RECOMMENDED to the Policy and Performance 
Committee that amendments to the Equal Opportunities 
Policy be added to the Conditions of Service for 
employees. 
 
 

4.4   Local Joint Consultative Committee  
 

 

 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY POLICY 
 
The Joint Committee noted that the Equality and Diversity 
Policy had been reviewed to ensure that it reflected 
legislative changes, Council procedures and the Corporate 
Vision and Values 2016 – 2020.  It was also noted that the 
Council was a Disability Confident Level 2 employer. 
 
The report and Policy are circulated separately with this 
agenda for the information of the Committee. 

 
RECOMMENDED to the Policy and Performance 

Committee that amendments to the Equality and 
Diversity Policy be added to the Conditions of Service 
for employees. 
 
 

 

4.5   Local Joint Consultative Committee  
 

 

 10 January 2019 
Flexible Retirement Policy 
 
The Joint Committee considered deletions to the Flexible 
Retirement Policy, in particular, the removal of a time limit of 
the length of flexible retirements, potentially forcing 
employees to retire.  It was noted that no other 
Nottinghamshire authorities have a time limit on such 
arrangements and that no employee had been asked to 
leave the authority as a result of the time limit. 
 
The report and Policy are circulated separately with this 
agenda for the information of the Committee. 
 

RECOMMENDED to the Policy and Performance 
Committee that amendments to the Flexible Retirement 
Policy be added to the Conditions of Service for 
employees. 
 
 
 

 



 

 
 

4.6   Local Joint Consultative Committee  
 

 10 January 2019 
Formal and Informal Consultation with Trade Unions 
 
Consideration was given to the Formal and Informal 
Consultation with Trade Unions Policy, which had been 
reviewed and streamlines to reiterate the need for close, 
positive and consultative relationship with Trade Unions.  A 
minor amendment was agreed by the Joint Consultative 
Committee. 
 
The report and Policy are circulated separately with this 
agenda for the information of the Committee. 
 

RECOMMENDED to the Policy and Performance 
Committee that amendments to the Formal and Informal 
Consultation with Trade Unions Policy be added to the 
Conditions of Service for employees. 
 
 

4.7   Local Joint Consultative Committee  
 

 10 January 2019 
Learning and Development Policy 
 
The Joint Committee considered the changes to the 
Learning and Development Policy which took out references 
to Investors in People, streamlined processes and made it 
easier for employees to access training funded by the 
apprenticeship levy.  The role in learning and development 
in succession planning was discussed, as was the 
commitment of the authority to train staff.  It was noted that 
the training budget had not been cut in the last financial 
year.     
 
The report and Policy are circulated separately with this 
agenda for the information of the Committee. 
 

RECOMMENDED to the Policy and Performance 
Committee that amendments to the Learning and 
Development Policy be added to the Conditions of 
Service for employees. 
 
 

5.   BEESTON TOWN CENTRE REDEVELOPMENT 
 

PAGES 7 - 8 

 To update members on progress on The Square Phase 2 in 
Beeston.  
 

 



 

 
6.   BUSINESS RATES - NEW RETAIL DISCRETIONARY 

RATES RELIEF 
 

PAGES 9 - 14 

 To request that the Finance and Resource Committee adopt 
the proposed new business retail rates relief scheme for the 
2019/20 and 2020/21 financial years.   
 
 

 

7.   REVIEW OF CORPORATE PLAN PROGRESS AND 
FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 
 

PAGES 15 - 34 

 To report progress against outcome targets linked to 
Corporate Plan priorities and objectives and to provide an 
update as to the latest financial performance as measured 
against the budget. 
 
 

 

8.   MANAGEMENT RESTRUCTURE UPDATE 
 

PAGES 35 - 36 

 To update Councillors on arrangements concerning the 
Management restructure. 
 
 

 

9.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

PAGES 37 - 38 

 To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for 
future meetings. 
 
 

 

10.   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

 The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that, under 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1and 2 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act. 
 
 

11.   LEGAL RESTRUCTURE 
  
 

PAGES 39 - 48 

12.   APPLICATION FOR VOLUNTARY REDUNDANCY 
  
 

PAGES 49 - 50 

13.   APPLICATION FOR VOLUNTARY REDUNDANCY 
  
 

PAGES 51 - 60 

14.   HOUSING DELIVERY MANAGER 
  

PAGES 61 - 62 



 

 
15.   INTERIM REGENERATION MANAGER 

  
PAGES 63 - 64 

 



 

 

POLICY AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
 

12 DECEMBER 2018 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor R I Jackson, Chair 
 

Councillors: M J Crow  
S J Carr 
E Cubley (substitute) 
S Easom 
J C Goold 
E Kerry 
G Marshall 
J W McGrath 
P D Simpson  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D A Elliott and A Harper. 

 
36 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

Councillor S J Carr declared an interest in item 16 as the postholder was an 
acquaintance of his, minute number 50 refers. 
 
 

37 MINUTES  
 
The minutes from the meeting on 3 October 2018 were confirmed as a correct record.   
 

38 REFERENCES  
38.1 HOUSING COMMITTEE  

 

A report was considered by the Housing Committee that sought approval to 
restructure the Rent Section and recruit additional resources as part of the move to 
the Housing Department and in preparation for the implementation of Universal Credit.    
 

RESOLVED that: 
1. The new Income Collection Team structure, including the posts of: 

Income and Housing Manager, Income Collection Manager, Income 
Collection Accountant, Income Collection Officer, Income Collection 
Assistant be approved.  

2. The recruitment of additional resources: 3 FTE Income Collection 
Officers, 1.6 FTE Income Collections Assistants and 1 FTE 12 month fixed 
term Financial Inclusion Officer be approved.  

3. The deletion of the existing posts be approved. 
 

38.2 MENTAL HEALTH WORKING GROUP  
 

The Mental Health Working Group had met to consider a variety of ways in which 
improvements to wellbeing could be made in the Borough and, having heard 
representation from a number of staff and partner agencies, had made a number of 
recommendations. 
 

RESOLVED that:  
Page 1

Agenda Item 3.



 

 

1. A small mental health budget be considered as part of the budget for 
2019/20. 

2. Raising awareness of mental health in the community be endorsed during 
Mental Health Awareness week (13-19 May 2019). 

3. An internal campaign to promote good employee mental health be 
developed. 

4. As part of the internal campaign the PAM Assist service be actively 
promoted. 

5. Employee champions for employee mental health be identified to 
undertake actions to support good mental health including actions on the 
Action for Happiness website. 

6. It be mandatory for all managers to attend mental health first aid training. 
7. Councillors be encouraged to take mental health first aid training. 
8. The Council become a member of the ‘We’re In’ project and a memb
[...]
-Harm 
Declarations – A Framework for Managers’ be rolled out to managers via the 
Senior Management Team then to all appropriate staff, be approved. 

Page 2



 

 

 

39 BEESTON TOWN CENTRE REDEVELOPMENT  
 

The Committee noted progress on Phase 2 of the redevelopment of The square in 
Beeston. 
 

40 MODERN SLAVERY AND HUMAN TRAFFICKING STATEMENT  
 
The Committee considered a proposed Modern slavery and Human Trafficking 
Statement. The Modern Slavery Act 2015 consolidates various offences relating to 
human trafficking and slavery. 
 

RESOLVED that the Modern Slavery and Human Trafficking Statement 
2017-18 be approved. 
 

41 APPRENTICESHIP STRATEGY  
 

Consideration was given to the introduction of an Apprenticeship Strategy. The 
government had introduced, in respect of companies with an annual paybill of over £3 
million, an Apprenticeship Levy in order to fund new apprenticeships. The levy was 
charged at a rate of 0.5% of an employer’s paybill. In terms of Broxtowe Borough 
Council, the contribution equated to approximately £37,000 per annum at current 
staffing levels. The government automatically added 10% to the funds in an 
employer’s account on a monthly basis.  
 

RESOLVED that the Apprenticeship Strategy be approved. 
 

42 PEOPLE STRATEGY  
 

Members were informed that Broxtowe Borough Council recognised that its workforce 
was its most valuable asset. The People Strategy, outlined the future needs of the 
workforce to enable the Council to attract, recruit and retain the right people; provide 
the development they would need to allow them to grow and progress, manage their 
potential and plan for the future. 
 

RESOLVED that the People Strategy be approved. 
 

43 ANNUAL HEALTH AND SAFETY PROGRESS REPORT 2017/18  
 
The Committee was noted a progress report which related to several key areas of 
work conducted by the Health and Safety Section. 
 

44 REVIEW OF CORPORATE PLAN PROGRESS AND FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE  
 
The progress against outcome targets linked to Corporate Plan priorities and 
objectives and to provide an update as to the latest financial performance as 
measured against the budget was noted. Members suggested that satisfaction rates 
for Housing were reasonable and the potential for increasing the number of surveys 
following the implementation of Capita Open Housing was positive as acting on critical 
feedback was important for success. 
 

45 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Work Programme was considered. 

Page 3



 

 

 
RESOLVED that the Work Programme be approved. 

 

46 SENIOR MANAGEMENT STRUCTURE  
 
Options for the future design of the senior management structure were considered 
before the consideration of appendix 7 of the report which provided further details. 
 

47 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

48 SENIOR MANAGEMENT STRUCTURE APPENDIX 7   
 

RESOLVED that: 
1. The future structure option in appendix 5 of the report be adopted. 
2. The posts of Monitoring Officer, Strategic Director and Head of Housing 

be advertised externally. 
3. The Head of Revenues and Benefits and Customer Services be offered a 

full time role as an employee of Broxtowe Borough Council. 
4. The Chief Executive explore the potential for the Section 151 Officer post 

to be offered to the Interim Deputy Chief Executive. 
 

49 FORMER BEESTON MARKET - DECLARATION OF SURPLUS TO 
REQUIREMENTS (FOR GENERAL FUND PURPOSES)  
 

RESOLVED that the former Beeston Market be declared surplus to 
requirements for General Fund purposes and to appropriate the site to the HRA 
for the consideration of £105,000 subject to the approval of the other relevant 
committees. 
 

50 APPLICATION FOR FLEXIBLE RETIREMENT  
 

RESOLVED that an application for flexible retirement be approved alongside the 
creation of a 0.4 Full Time Equivalent post to cover the remaining hours. 
 
 

51 EXERCISE OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S URGENCY POWERS TO GRANT 
VOLUNTARY REDUNDANCY  
 

The exercise of the Chief Executive’s urgency power to grant the voluntary 
redundancy of post F151 on 9 November 2018 was noted. 

Page 4



Policy and Performance Committee    6 February 2019 
 

 
 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
 

REFERENCES 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 
 To consider references from items approved in the latest committee cycle. 
 
2. Background 
 

The following policies were recommended for approval by the meeting of the 
Local Joint Consultative Committee on 10 January 2019: 

 

 Review of the Driving at Work Policy 

 Agency Workers Policy 

 Equal Opportunities Policy 

 Equality and Diversity Policy 

 Flexible Retirement Policy 

 Formal and Informal Consultation with Trade unions 

 Learning and Development Policy 
 

The reports and policies are circulated separately with this agenda. 
 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to consider the references and RESOLVE accordingly. 

 
Background papers 
Nil 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4.



This page is intentionally left blank



Policy and Performance Committee    6 February 2019 
  
 

Report of the Interim Deputy Chief Executive  
 

BEESTON TOWN CENTRE REDEVELOPMENT 
 

1. Purpose of report 
 
To update members on progress on The Square Phase 2 in Beeston.  

 
2. Background  

 
Committee will recall that the Council has agreed to act directly as developer for a 
cinema and food and beverage development at the northern end of the site, with a 
residential development to the south, linked by public realm. Planning consent was 
secured in September 2018 and the sale of the residential element was agreed in 
principle by Finance & Resources Committee in January 2019. 
 

3. Key Updates  
 

 Two good offers have been received from restaurant / 
[...]
of the scheme and its financing (including any 
external contributions that may be received) will be presented to Members in due course.  

Page 8



Policy and Performance Committee    6 February 2019 
  

 

 
 

Report of the Interim Deputy Chief Executive  
 

BUSINESS RATES – NEW RETAIL DISCRETIONARY RATES RELIEF 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To request that the Finance and Resource Committee adopt the proposed 
new business retail rates relief scheme for the 2019/20 and 2020/21 financial 
years.   

 
2. Background 
 

The Government announced in the Autumn Budget on 29 October 2018 that it 
will provide business rates relief of up to 1/3rd to all occupied retail properties 
with a rateable value of £51,000 or less in each of the years 2019-20 and 
2020-21. 

 
As this is a measure for 2019-20 and 2020-21 only, the Government will not 
change the legislation around the reliefs available to properties.  Instead the 
Government will, in line with the eligibility criteria set out guidance, reimburse 
local authorities that use their discretionary relief powers, introduced by the 
Localism Act (under section 47 of the Local Government Finance Act 1988, as 
amended) to grant relief.  

 
It will be for individual local billing authorities to adopt a local scheme, based 
on Central Government guidelines, and decide in each individual case when 
to grant the relevant relief. Appendix 1 details the scheme guidelines set out 
by Central Government. 

 
3. Financial Implications 
 

Central government will fully reimburse local authorities for the local share of 
the discretionary relief (using a grant under section 31 of the Local 
Government Act 2003). The Government expects local government to grant 
relief to qualifying ratepayers.  

 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to RECOMMEND that Council approve the appended 
New Retail Discretionary Relief Scheme for financial years 2019-20 and 2020-
21. 

 
Background Papers 
Nil 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6.



Policy and Performance Committee    6 February 2019 
  

 

 
 

APPENDIX 1 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Business Rates – Discretionary 
Retail Relief Scheme 2019/20 & 

2020/21 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Date:   April 2019 
 

 
Prepared by: Phil Sudlow - Head of 

Revenues and Benefits 
Managed Service 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



Policy and Performance Committee    6 February 2019 
  

 

 
 

 
Discretionary Retail Rate Relief 2019/20 & 2020/21 
 
The Government announced in the Autumn Budget on 29th October 2018 that it will  
provide business rates relief of up to 1/3rd to all occupied retail properties with a 
rateable value of £51,000 or less in each of the years 2019-20 and 2020-21. 
 
As this is a measure for 2019-20 and 2020-21 only, the Government will not change 
the legislation around the reliefs available to properties.  Instead the Government 
will, in line with the eligibility criteria set out guidance, reimburse local authorities that 
use their discretionary relief powers, introduced by the Localism Act (under section 
47 of the Local Government Finance Act 1988, as amended) to grant relief.  
 
It will be for individual local billing authorities to adopt a local scheme and decide in 
each individual case when to grant relief.  
 
Central government will fully reimburse local authorities for the local share of the 
discretionary relief (using a grant under section 31 of the Local Government Act 
2003). The Government expects local government to grant relief to qualifying 
ratepayers.  

 
1. Proposed Retail Rate Relief Scheme 
 
Which properties will benefit from relief?  
 
Properties that are occupied with a rateable value of £51,000 or less, that are wholly 
or mainly being used as shops, restaurants, cafes and drinking establishments. 
Therefore, properties which are occupied but not wholly or mainly used for the 
qualifying purpose will not qualify for the relief.  

 
The following are considered to be shops, restaurants, cafes and drinking 
[...]
ps, pawn brokers)  
Other services (e.g. estate agents, letting agents, employment agencies)  
Medical services (e.g. dentists, doctors, osteopaths, chiropractors)  
Professional services (e.g. solicitors, accountants, insurance agents/ financial 
advisers, tutors)  
Post office sorting office  
 
Eligibility for the relief and the relief itself will be assessed and calculated on a daily 
basis.  

Page 12



Policy and Performance Committee    6 February 2019 
  

 

 
 

 
The relief will be applied against the net bill after all other reliefs have been applied.  

 
2. State Aid 
 
The state aid provisions that govern this relief come under Section 69 of the 
Localism Act which amended Section 47 Local Government Finance Act 1988. 
 
The support offered under this policy is given under the State Aid Regulations 
(1407/2013).  This allows an undertaking to receive up to €200,000 of De Minimis aid 
in a three year period (consisting of the current financial year and the two previous 
years). 
 
There will be a requirement for ratepayers receiving support to confirm that they 
have not received any other State Aid that, together, exceeds in total €200,000, in 
accordance with the above. 
 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Policy and Performance Committee   6 February 2019 
 

Joint report of the Chief Executive, the Interim Deputy Chief Executive and the 
Interim Strategic Director 
 

REVIEW OF CORPORATE PLAN PROGRESS AND FINANCIAL 
PERFORMANCE 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 

To report progress against outcome targets linked to Corporate Plan priorities 
and objectives and to provide an update as to the latest financial performance 
as measured against the budget. 

 

2. Background 
 

The Corporate Plan 2016-2020 was approved by Cabinet on 9 February 2016.  
Business Plans linked to the five corporate priority areas of Housing, Business 
Growth, Environment, Health and Community Safety are subsequently 
approved by Committees each year. 

 

3.
[...]
 expenditure 
shown will be met from the 
£539,800 in the 2018/19 
capital programme for the 
Beeston Square 
Redevelopment. 

Housing Revenue Account     

Central Heating Replacement 1,267,200 1,036,890 Work progressing as 
planned. 

Modernisation Programme 

 

Disabled Facilities Grant 

 

Disabled Adaptations 

 

Window & Door Replacement 

 

External Decoration & Pre-
paint Repairs 

1,984,700 

 

872,250 

 

417,250 

 

289,150 

 

643,750 

1,279,059 

 

539,438 

 

318,216 

 

273,003 

 

418,504 

Work progressing as 
planned. 

Work progressing as 
planned. 

Work progressing as 
planned. 

Work progressing as 
planned. 

Work progressing as 
planned. 

 
 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Policy and Performance Committee  6 February 2019 

 
 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 

MANAGEMENT RESTRUCTURE UPDATE 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To update Councillors on arrangements concerning the Management 
restructure. 

 
2. Background 
 

Discussions with the Interim Deputy Chief Executive since the last 
meeting have led to agreement that he would transfer to the payroll on 
the top of the current grade for the Deputy Chief Executive 
establishment position on 1 April 2019 subject to formal confirmation by 
full Council on 6 March 2019. 
 
Job descriptions, person specifications and recruitment brochures have 
been completed for the Strategic director position, Head of Housing 
and Monitoring Officer and advertising the positions is imminent. 
 
Recruitment for each role will entail a combination of specialist 
independent psychometric testing and independent assessed skills 
based testing, together with an interview with a Member appointment 
panel. 

 
3. Dates of appointment panels 
 

 To be confirmed. 
 

 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to RECOMMEND to Full Council on 6 March 
2019 the appointment of the interim Deputy Chief Executive to the role of 
section 151 officer, and AGREE to nominate members to appointment 
panels for the remaining three senior Management positions 

 
Background papers 
Nil 

Page 35

Agenda Item 8.



This page is intentionally left blank



Policy and Performance Committee  6 February 2019 

 

Report of the Interim Strategic Director 
 
 
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for future 
meetings. 

 
2. Background 
 

Items which have already been suggested for inclusion in the Work 
Programme of future meetings are given below.  Members are asked to 
consider any additional items that they may wish to see in the 
Programme.   
 

3. Work Programme 
 

Date Tasks 

3 July 2019  Beeston Town Centre Update 

 Corporate Plan Annuial Review 

 References from LJCC 

 Budget Consultation 2020/21 

 
 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to CONSIDER the Work Programme and 
RESOLVE accordingly. 

 
Background papers 
Nil 

Page 37

Agenda Item 9.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 39

Agenda Item 11.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 49

Agenda Item 12.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 51

Agenda Item 13.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 61

Agenda Item 14.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 63

Agenda Item 15.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	4. REFERENCES
	5. BEESTON TOWN CENTRE REDEVELOPMENT
	6. BUSINESS RATES - NEW RETAIL DISCRETIONARY RATES RELIEF
	7. REVIEW OF CORPORATE PLAN PROGRESS AND FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE
	8. MANAGEMENT RESTRUCTURE UPDATE
	9. WORK PROGRAMME
	11. LEGAL RESTRUCTURE
	13.1 LAP - Head of Legal - Legal Services
	13.2 PROPOSED - LAP - Head of Legal - Legal Services (2)
	13.3 appendix 3
	Costs

	12. APPLICATION FOR VOLUNTARY REDUNDANCY
	13. APPLICATION FOR VOLUNTARY REDUNDANCY
	RZ Appendix 1
	RZ Appendix 2
	RZ Appendix 3
	RZ Appendix 4

	14. HOUSING DELIVERY MANAGER
	15. INTERIM REGENERATION MANAGER



Minutes of the meeting


1

POLICY AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 6 FEBRUARY 2019

Present: Councillor R I Jackson, Chair

Councillors: M J Crow 
S J Carr
S Easom 
D A Elliott
J C Goold
E Kerry
G Marshall
J W McGrath 
M Plackett (substitute)
M Radulovic MBE
P D Simpson

An apology for absence was received from Councillors A Harper

52 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor J W McGrath declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 7 as a family 
member was employed by Liberty Leisure Ltd, minute number 57 refers, and also in 
item 6 as a local businessman, item 56 refers.

53 MINUTES 

The minutes from the meeting on 12 December 2018 were confirmed as a correct 
record.

54 REFERENCES 

54.1 LOCAL JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
10 January 2019
Review of the Driving at Work Policy

The Committee considered the proposed Driving at Work Policy. The Joint Committee 
had thanked officers for their work on the Policy.

RESOLVED that the Driving at Work Policy be approved.

54.2 LOCAL JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
10 January 2019
Agency Workers Policy

The Agency Workers Policy had been reviewed in light of a change to working 
practice, whereby the procurement process had been centralised.  This was to 



minimise risk to the Council, ensure good working practices were observed and to 
enable the monitoring of the use of agency staff.

RESOLVED that amendments to the Agency Workers Policy be added to 
the Conditions of Service for employees.

54.3 LOCAL JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
10 January 2019
Equal Opportunities Policy

The Equal Opportunities Policy was considered with regard to changes made to reflect 
relevant legislative changes, in particular the Equalities Act 2010 and changes to 
internal Council procedures. 

RESOLVED that amendments to the Equal Opportunities Policy be added 
to the Conditions of Service for employees.

54.4 LOCAL JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
10 January 2019
Equality and Diversity Policy

The Committee noted that the Equality and Diversity Policy had been reviewed to 
ensure that it reflected legislative changes, Council procedures and the Corporate 
Vision and Values 2016-2020. 

RESOLVED that the amendments to the Equality and Diversity Policy be 
added to the Conditions of Service for employees.

54.5 LOCAL JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
10 January 2019
Flexible Retirement Policy

The Joint Committee had considered deletions to the Flexible Retirement Policy, in 
particular, the removal of a time limit of the length of flexible retirements, potentially 
forcing employees to retire.  

RESOLVED that amendments to the Flexible Retirement Policy be added 
to the Conditions of Service for employees.

54.6 LOCAL JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
10 January 2019
Formal and Informal Consultation with Trade Unions

Consideration had been given to the Formal and Informal Consultation with Trade 
Unions Policy, which had been reviewed and streamlined to reiterate the need for 
close, positive and consultative relationship with Trade Unions.  

RESOLVED that the amendments to the Formal and Informal Consultation 
with Trade Unions Policy be added to the Conditions of Service for employees.



54.7 LOCAL JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
10 January 2019
Learning and Development Policy

The Joint Committee had considered changes to the Learning and Development 
Policy which had removed references to Investors in People, streamlined processes 
and made it easier for employees to access training funded by the apprenticeship 
levy. 

RESOLVED that amendments to the Learning and Development Policy be 
added to the Conditions of Service for employees.

55 BEESTON TOWN CENTRE REDEVELOPMENT 

The Committee was informed by the Chair that the item would be considered later in 
the agenda as there were items to be considered that were likely to be exempt.

56 BUSINESS RATES - NEW RETAIL DISCRETIONARY RATES RELIEF 

The Government announced in the Autumn Budget on 29 October 2018 that it would 
provide business rates relief of up to one-third to all occupied retail properties with a 
rateable value of £51,000 or less in each of the years 2019-20 and 2020-21.

As this was a measure for 2019-20 and 2020-21 only, the Government would not 
change the legislation around the reliefs available to properties. However, the 
Government would, in line with the eligibility criteria set out guidance, reimburse local 
authorities that use their discretionary relief powers, introduced by the Localism Act 
(under section 47 of the Local Government Finance Act 1988, as amended) to grant 
relief. 

RECOMMENDED to Council that the appended New Retail Discretionary 
Relief Scheme for financial years 2019-20 and 2020-21 be approved.

57 REVIEW OF CORPORATE PLAN PROGRESS AND FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 

The progress against outcome targets linked to Corporate Plan priorities and 
objectives and an update as to the latest financial performance as measured against 
the budget was noted. Members queried figures in relation to Community Safety and 
were informed that future reports could consider information from neighbouring 
boroughs.

58 MANAGEMENT RESTRUCTURE UPDATE 

Members received an update on arrangements concerning the management 
restructure following decisions taken by this Committee on 12 December 2018.

RECOMMENDED to Council that the interim Deputy Chief Executive be 
appointed to the role of section 151 officer, and agree to nominate members to 
appointment panels for the remaining three senior Management positions.



59 WORK PROGRAMME 

RESOLVED that the Work Programme be approved.

60 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

61 LEGAL RESTRUCTURE 

RESOLVED that the restructure of Legal Services as at appendix 2 of the 
report be approved.

62 APPLICATION FOR VOLUNTARY REDUNDANCY 

The Committee noted the exercise of the Chief Executive’s urgency power to grant the 
voluntary redundancy on 31 December 2018.

63 APPLICATION FOR VOLUNTARY REDUNDANCY 

RESOLVED that the request for voluntary redundancy and the resultant 
restructure of the Human Resources and Communities teams be approved.

64 HOUSING DELIVERY MANAGER 

RESOLVED that the engagement of an Interim Housing Delivery Manager 
be approved.

65 INTERIM REGENERATION MANAGER 

RESOLVED that the continued engagement of the current Interim 
Regeneration Manager, on revised terms backdated to 1 January 2019, be 
approved.


